
Notice of Meeting

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Monday, 5 July 2021 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Muhammad Saleem (Chair), Cllr John Dulwich (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Sanchia Alasia, Cllr Faruk Choudhury, Cllr Irma Freeborn, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr 
Kashif Haroon, Cllr Olawale Martins, Cllr Foyzur Rahman and Cllr Dominic Twomey

Date of publication: 25 June 2021 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: John Dawe
Tel. 020 8227 2135

E-mail: john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk 
___________________________________________________________________
Please note that this meeting will be webcast to enable the press and public to view and 
hear the proceedings.  Public access to the Town Hall is restricted at the current time and 
only those invited to attend shall be admitted.  To view the webcast click here and select 
the relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at least 24-hours before the meeting).

Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee may speak at a meeting with 
the agreement of the Chair but must sit separately from the Committee Members and must 
declare whether they have had any contact with the applicant / objector / property owner or 
their agents, and whether they are speaking on behalf of a third party and, if so, who 
(Councillors’ Code of Conduct for Planning Matters)

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the 
meeting held on 26 April 2021 (Pages 7 - 13) 

New Planning Applications Ward

4. Plot 2- Segro Park, Choats Road, Dagenham (Pages 15 
- 102) 

Thames

mailto:john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk
https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=180&Year=0


5. Any other public items which the Chair decides are 
urgent  

6. To consider whether it would be appropriate to 
[...]
tire debate on an application 
in order to be allowed to participate in the deliberations and vote on the matter.  
Any Committee Member who is not present at the beginning of the consideration 
of an application, or who leaves the room at any stage during the consideration 
the application, shall be excluded from participating and voting on the application.

 If a Committee Member needs to leave during consideration of an application 
and wishes to take part in the deliberations and vote, they should seek the 
permission of the Chair for a short adjournment. 

 Members should avoid expressing a view about an application until after the 
applicant has spoken to avoid the impression of bias.

 If there is a substantial point which needs to be clarified before a vote can take 
place, the Committee may agree to defer the application.

 The Chair may ask members of the public and press to leave the room to enable 
the Committee to consider information which is confidential or exempt (in 
accordance with Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

Page 6



MINUTES OF 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Monday, 26 April 2021
(6:00  - 8:45 pm)

Present: Cllr Muhammad Saleem (Chair), Cllr John Dulwich (Deputy Chair), 
Cllr Faruk Choudhury, Cllr Irma Freeborn, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr 
Mohammed Khan, Cllr Olawale Martins, Cllr Foyzur Rahman and Cllr Dominic 
Twomey

Apologies: Cllr Sanchia Alasia

56.  Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

57.  Minutes (22 and 25 March 2021)

The minutes of the meetings held on 22 and 25 March 2021 were confirmed 
as correct.

58.  Chadwell Heath Baptist Church - 76 High Road, Chadwell Heath, 
Romford - 20/01859/FULL

The Principal Development Management Officer (PDMO), Be First 
Development Management Team introduced a report on an application 
seeking a planning permission at Chadwell Heath Baptist Church and 
adjacent land at 76 High Road, Chadwell Heath, Romford. The proposal 
sought to retain the Church's façade, demolish remaining premises and 
construction of a new church building with associated Community uses and 
17 residential units (Use Class C3) comprising buildings of 2-4 storeys.
In addition to internal and external consultations, a total of 534 notification 
letters were sent to neighbouring properties together with the requisite 
statutory press notice. A total of four objections were received, two of which 
were included in a supplementary report, the full material planning 
considerations relating to which were set out in the planning assessment 
detailed both in the committee report and the subsequent supplementary 
report, the latter of which included a response to concerns expressed over the 
consultation process in relation to properties in Eric Road. 
A local ward councillor spoke on behalf of the three Whalebone councillors in 
full support of the development, citing the vital role played by the Baptist 
Church in providing services to vulnerable residents and the wider community. 
They referred to comments previously expressed about the scale of the 
development, housing mix and car parking, and placed on record their 
appreciation of the positive approach taken by the Church to adapt their 
scheme to address the concerns of both ward members and the local 
community. That said the ward councillors would continue to work closely with 
the Church and the community to resolve any future issues that may arise.      

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 3



Two registered speakers opposing the application addressed the Committee. 
In summary their concerns were: 

- The development would impact on their privacy and quality of life 
insofar as it would overlook both adjoining properties and gardens in 
Eric Road.

- The scale, density and layout of the development was inappropriate for 
the surrounding area.

- Lack of consultation, and particular concerns about the validity of the 
statutory consultation seeing that properties in Eric Road did not 
appear to receive either the notification letter issued by Be First, nor a 
leaflet about the proposals circulated by the Church.

The PDMO maintained that the local Planning Authority’s statutory duties had 
been fulfilled through the 534 letters sent out to surrounding properties 
together with the requisite press advert dated 23 September 2020, a copy of 
which was set out in the supplementary report, which also included the list of 
the of neighbouring properties consulted on Eric Road.    

- Lack of available parking. 
- The development would result in more people living in the area, 

creating additional demands and congestion, coupled with the fact that 
there was already little available green space and play areas for local 
children.

The applicant stated that they had considered the possibility of creating a play 
space at the expense of an element of the housing provision but had 
concluded that financially it was not viable for the overall development and 
that that the area already benefitted from a large space at the nearby St 
Chads Park.   

In addition to the public representations further questions arose about the 
application which were addressed by the PDMO and the applicant including 
the proposed % and mix of affordable housing and the mechanism to secure 
the affordable units, projected rental costs, the importance of retaining the 
church façade in keeping with the traditional appearance of the building and 
the arrangements for the shared use of the amenity/garden space within the 
development.

In conclusion following careful consideration of the relevant provisions of the 
National Planning Policy Framework, the Development Plan and all other 
relevant material considerations, officers found the proposal to be acceptable. 
They were satisfied that any potential material harm in terms of the impact of 
the proposal on the surrounding area would reasonably be mitigated through 
compliance with the listed conditions and associated legal agreement, and 
therefore,                  
The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1. Agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and 

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Inclusive Growth (or authorised 
Planning Officer) in consultation with the Head of Legal Services to grant 

Page 8



planning permission subject to the completion of a legal agreement under 
S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) based on 
the Heads of Terms identified at Appendix 7 and the conditions listed in 
Appendix 6 of the report; and

3. That, if by 26 October 2021 the legal agreement has not been completed, 
the Director of Inclusive Growth (or authorised Planning Officer) was 
delegated authority to refuse planning permission or extend this timeframe 
to grant approval.

59.  Former Thames View Clinic, Bastable Avenue, Barking - 20/01760/FUL

The PMDO, Be First introduced a report on an application seeking a planning 
permission for the construction of a five-storey building comprising community 
use at ground floor level (Use Class F1) (327sqm) plus 50 residential flats (22 
x 1-bed, 20 x 2-bed and 8 x 3-bed) and associated access, ground level 
parking and landscaping on the site of the former Thames View Clinic, 
Bastable Avenue, Barking.

In addition to internal and external consultations, a total of 177 notification 
letters were sent to neighbouring properties together with the requisite 
statutory press notice. A total of three representations were received, two of 
which were in support of the development and one sought confirmation of the 
location. Details of the full material planning considerations relating to the 
consultations were set out in the planning assessment detailed in the report. 

A number of questions arose from consideration of the application which were 
addressed by the officer and the applicant concerning the parking 
arrangements for servicing the site, the future traffic arrangements for Samuel 
Ferguson Way, which would remain one way, and the provision of nearby play 
facilities and use of the community space. Both were seen as integral to the 
development and which would form part of the Section 106 Agreement, 
progress updates on which would as requested be provided to the Thames 
ward councillors.     

In conclusion the redevelopment of the site for new and improved community 
space within Class F1 and residential use was considered by officers to be 
acceptable in principle and would contribute to the Borough’s housing stock 
through the provision of 50 good quality units, of which 39% would be 
affordable, meeting an identifiable need in the Borough.

The scale, siting and design of the development was considered appropriate 
to the site’s context and would result in a high-quality finish, whilst respecting 
the amenity of neighbouring occupiers. The proposed landscaping strategy 
would positively contribute to the appearance and public realm of the area 
and enhance the arboricultural, biodiversity and environmental value of the 
site.

Page 9



The development adopted a sustainable approach to transport whilst ensuring 
an acceptable impact on local highways and infrastructure. The proposal was 
also considered acceptable in terms of sustainability and air quality, with a 
financial contribution secured to mitigate any shortfall in carbon reduction.

Accordingly, the Committee RESOLVED to:

1. Agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report, 

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Inclusive Growth
    (or authorised Planning Officer), in consultation with the Director of Law
    and Governance to grant planning permission subject to the completion of
    a unilateral undertaking under Section 106 of the Town and Country
    Planning Act 1990 (as amended) based on the Heads of Terms identified at
    Appendix 6 and the Conditions listed in Appendix 5 of the report, and

3. That, if by 26 October 2021 the Unilateral Undertaking has not been
    completed, the Director of Inclusive Growth (or other authorised Planning
    Officer), in consultation with the Director of Law and Governance, be
    Delegated authority to either refuse planning permission, extend this
    timeframe to grant approval or refer the application back to the Planning
    Committee for determination.

60.  34-42 East Street, Barking - 21/00159/FULL

The Development Management Officer (DMO), Be First Development 
Management Team introduced a report on an application seeking a planning 
permission for the redevelopment of the site at 34-42 East Street, Barking, to 
provide a 5-9 storey building comprising up to 65 residential units (Use Class 
C3) with retail units (Use Class E) at ground and part first floors, with 
associated landscaping and highway works. It was noted that the application 
was a resubmission of a previous application which was refused in February 
2020 on the grounds set out in the report.

In addition to internal and external consultations, a total of 1537 notification 
letters were sent to neighbouring properties together with the requisite 
statutory press notice. A total of five objections were received, two of which 
were detailed in previously circulated supplementary reports, which also 
included an additional consultation response from the Greater London 
Archaeological Advisory Service (GLAAS), as well as additional submission 
documents presented by the applicant.

The full material planning considerations relating to the above were set out in 
the planning assessment detailed both in the committee report and the 
supplementary reports. This had resulted in an officer recommendation for 
refusal for reasons as detailed and presented at the meeting. This also 
included an officer assessment of the changes between the previously 
refused scheme and the current application.

Page 10



In conclusion the officer reiterated that the current application related to a 
residential-led redevelopment of a key town centre site that was part of an 
emerging al
[...]
d a report from Be First detailing the findings from the 
evaluation of a random sample of delegated planning decisions as discussed 
at the Planning Performance and Review Sub-Committee on 16 February 
2021 as presented at the last meeting (minute 43 refers).

The Committee placed on record its thanks to the Planning Officers from Be 
First and the Council for the overall performance in relation to the timely 
determination of planning applications in the context of the Key National 
Performance Indicators published by Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government.      

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF BARKING & DAGENHAM
PLANNING COMMITTEE
Application for Planning Permission

Case Officer: Nasser Farooq Valid Date: 11/01/2021

Applicant: SEGRO (East Plus) Limited Expiry Date: 12/04/2021

Application Number: 21/00023/FUL Ward: Thames Ward

Address: Plot 2, Segro Park Dagenham, Choats Road, Barking, RM9 6BF

The purpose of this report is to set out the Officer recommendations to Planning Committee 
regarding an application for planning permission relating to the proposal below at Plot 2, Segro 
Park, Choats Road, Dagenham.
Proposal
The demolition of an existing research building, gatehouse and associated hardstanding; 
construction of an industrial building (Use Class B2, B8, E(g)(iii)), with ancillary offices, entrance 
building, security hub, gatehouse and access ramps; creation of new vehicular accesses from 
Hitch Street and Choats Road; pedestrian and cycle access from Choats Manor Way; cycle, 
motorcycle, car, van and HGV parking; hardstanding and circulation areas; sprinkler tanks; 
pump house; relocated pumping station; and all other ancillary and enabling works including 
landscaping, drainage, engineering, ground stability works and boundary treatment.

Officer Recommendations
Planning Committee is asked to resolve to:

1. Agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report,

2. Delegate authority to the LBBD Director of Inclusive Growth (or authorised officer) in 
consultation with LBBD Legal Services to grant planning permission subject to any 
direction from the Mayor of London, the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement 
under S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) based on the 
Conditions listed at Appendix 4 of this report and the Heads of Terms identified at 
Appendix 5 of this report,

3. Delegate authority to the LBBD Director of Inclusive Growth (or authorised officer) in 
consultation with LBBD Legal Services to negotiate and secure the Section 106 legal 
agreement based on the Heads of Terms at Appendix 5 of this report, and 

4. Agree that, if by 6 January 2022 the legal agreement has not been completed, the 
LBBD Director of Inclusive Growth (or authorised officer) has delegated authority to 
refuse planning permission or extend this time frame to grant approval.

Page 15

AGENDA ITEM 4

https://befirst-planning.tascomi.com/locations/index.html?fa=edit&id=1927626


Heads of Terms Summary
Administrative
1. Payment of the Council’s professional and legal costs, whether or not the deed completes.
2. Payment of the Council’s reasonable fees of £2,000 in monitoring (£500 per Head of Term 
Section – excluding Transport, Employment and Food Related obligations) and implementing 
the Section 106 and payable on completion of the deed.
3. Indexing – all payments are to be index linked from the date of the decision notice to grant 
planning permission to the date on which payment is made, using BCIS or Consumer Price 
index (as appropriate).
Energy and Sustainability
4. Carbon off-setting to ensure the development achieves zero-carbon standards.
Where it is clearly demonstrated that zero-carbon standard (based on net-zero regulated CO2 
emissions) cannot be achieved on-site, any shortfall should be provided through a cash in lieu 
contribution (£95/ per tonne over a 30 year period as the rate in place at the time of the 
application’s de
[...]
e Charging Points

11.10. Subject to the imposition of the above conditions and planning obligations officers are 
satisfied the Proposed Development can be Air Quality neutral with additional off-setting 
mitigation measures.

12. Land Contamination

12.1. Subject to a condition regarding the verification report for remediation measures, the 
proposed land will be appropriately remediated for the proposed development. (Local 
Plan policies CR1 and BR5).

13. Other Matters
Local Finance Considerations

13.1. In addition to the financial matters secured within the s106 agreement listed in appendix 6 
the developer would be liable for the Mayoral Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and the 
Borough’s CIL.  

13.2. The final CIL amount is payable based on the floorspace proposed at reserved matters 
stage.

Page 37



13.3. Based on the information provided, the total estimated CIL liability in this case, would 
be: £1,034,856.

13.4. This is comprised of: 

 CIL liability for Mayor of London £819,020.
 CIL liability for London Borough of Barking and Dagenham of £215,836.

14. Conclusions

14.1. The Proposed Development is considered acceptable in land use terms and when 
considered as a whole will provided an appropriate land use within adopted Core 
Strategy SIL designation, as the part of the statutory Development Plan and accord with 
the London Plan, and emerging Local Plan.

14.2. Through construction and operational phases, the proposed development will bring 
substantial employment and regenerative benefits to the borough (including educational 
opportunities linking to the development aspirations of LBBD for the Dagenham Dock 
area). These benefits are to be secured within the s106 agreement.

14.3. Further contributions have been secured in terms of wider placemaking, through master-
planning, public realm enhancements and improvements to the local cycle network.

14.4. Officers are mindful that the proposed level of parking exceeds the standards specified in 
Local Plan Policy BR9 and London Plan Policy T6. However, Officers are satisfied that 
this level of parking provision is acceptable on balance given the measures that have 
been secured to encourage a reduction in parking from the opening of the new market 
and over time, where possible.  This is through a combination of on-site and off-site 
mitigation measures secured via condition and within the s106 agreement.  

14.5. The Energy Strategy submitted as part of the Proposed Development demonstrates that 
the proposals would sufficiently reduce carbon dioxide emissions, with any off set to be 
secured through the s106 agreement. 

14.6. Considered as a whole, the Proposed Development is considered to accord with the 
Development Plan.  It is on this basis and on the basis of all other material considerations 
that the grant of planning permission is recommended.  

Page 38



Appendix 1

Development Plan Context
The Council has carefully considered the relevant provisions of the Council’s adopted 
development plan and of all other relevant policies and guidance. Of particular relevance to this 
decision were the following Framework and Development Plan policies and guidance.
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (MHCLG, Feb 2019)

London Plan (2021)

Policy GG2 Making the best use of land 
Policy GG5 Growing a good economy 
Policy D1 London’s Form and Characteristics 
Policy D2 Delivering Good Design 
Policy D11 Safety, security and resilience to emergency 
Policy SD1 Growth Corridors and Opportunity Areas 
Policy E4 Land for industry, logistics and services to 
support London’s economic function 
Policy E5 Strategic Industrial Locations 
Policy E7 Intensification, co-location and substitution 
Policy E11 Skills and opportunities for all 
Policy G5 Urban greening 
Policy G6 Biodiversity and access to nature 
Policy SI2 Minimising greenhouse emissions 
Policy SI12 Flood Risk Management 
Policy SI13 Sustainable drainage 
Policy T1 Strategic Approach to Transpo
[...]
X Text_175
DRAWING

AutoCAD SHX Text_176
TITLE

AutoCAD SHX Text_177
CHECKED

AutoCAD SHX Text_178
DRAWN

AutoCAD SHX Text_179
STATUS

AutoCAD SHX Text_180
SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text_181
0

AutoCAD SHX Text_182
5

AutoCAD SHX Text_183
10

AutoCAD SHX Text_184
20m

AutoCAD SHX Text_185
-

AutoCAD SHX Text_186
16/11/2020

AutoCAD SHX Text_187
LW

AutoCAD SHX Text_188
AC

AutoCAD SHX Text_189
FIRST ISSUE

AutoCAD SHX Text_190
A

AutoCAD SHX Text_191
24/11/2020

AutoCAD SHX Text_192
LW

AutoCAD SHX Text_193
AC

AutoCAD SHX Text_194
Amended as per Client's comments

AutoCAD SHX Text_195
B

AutoCAD SHX Text_196
27/11/2020

AutoCAD SHX Text_197
LW

AutoCAD SHX Text_198
AC

AutoCAD SHX Text_199
PLANNING SUBMISSION - Amended as per Client's

AutoCAD SHX Text_200
comments

AutoCAD SHX Text_201
C

AutoCAD SHX Text_202
11/05/2021

AutoCAD SHX Text_203
LW

AutoCAD SHX Text_204
AC

AutoCAD SHX Text_205
PLANNING SUBMISSION - Amended as per Client's

AutoCAD SHX Text_206
comments



T
his page is intentionally left blank



4

P
age 77



Introduction01

P
age 78



02

1.0  INTRODUCTION

1.1 PURPOSE OF STATEMENT

This design and access statement has been prepared on 
behalf of SEGRO (East Plus) Limited (hereafter referred to 
as ‘SEGRO’) to accompany a detailed planning application 
for the redevelopment of Plot 2 at SEGRO Park Dagenham 
(‘the Site’) for an employment use building within Use Class 
B2, B8 and E(g)(iii) uses.

This application is for:-

• demolition of existing research building, gatehouse and 
associated hardstanding; 

• a new 29.916sq. m of floor space of multi-storey, 
multi-occupier building (Use Classes B2, B8, E(g)(iii)), 
with ancillary offices, entrance building, security hub, 
gatehouse service yards and access ramps; 

• creation of new vehicular accesses from Hitch Street and 
Choats Road; 

• pedestrian and cycle access from Choats Manor Way; 

• cycle, motorcycle, car, van and HGV parking; 

• hardstanding and circulation areas; 

• sprinkler tanks, pump house, relocated pumping station;

• and all other ancillary and enabling works including 
landscaping, drainage, engineering, ground stability 
works and boundary treatment.

SEGRO Park Dagenham is the latest site identified for 
development as part of the East+ Portfolio. A joint venture 
between the GLA and SEGRO that has already seen a 
number of completed developments along the A13, including 
SEGRO Park Rainham and SEGRO Park Newham schemes.

It is proposed that this building will be developed speculatively. 
As such it has been designed to accommodate range of 
varying needs of different potential occupiers, allowing them 
to use the warehouse space and servicing areas available in 
a manner that will suit them.

1.2 DOCUMENT OVERVIEW

This document describes the site context, the development 
proposals, including the scale, layout, appearance, 
landscaping  and the access principles. 

This design and access statement should be read in 
conjunction with the accompanying architectural and 
landscape drawings. The other documents submitted as part 
of this application include: -

• Planning Statement

• Air Quality Assessment

• Preliminary Ecological Appraisal

• Phase 1 Habitat Survey

• Transport Statement

• Construction Environment Management Plan

• Draft Construction Logistics Plan

• Delivery and Servicing Plan

• Energy and Sustainability Statement

• BREEAM Assessment

• Flood Risk Assessment 

• Sustainable Drainage Strategy and Sustainable Drainage 
Proforma

• Foul Sewage and Utilities Assessment

• Archaeological Written Scheme of Investigation

• Land Contamination Assessment

• Landscape Strategy and Maintenance Plan

• Lighting Assessment

• Noise Impact Assessment

• Site Waste Management Plan

• Transport Assessment

• Travel Plan

• Tree Survey/ Arboricultural Implications

• Application Drawings

Each report demonstrates that the proposed development 
will not have an adverse impact on the Site or the surrounding 
area. The uses proposed 
[...]
lding. It will provide a hub of 29.916 sq. m. (GEA) 
of flexible workspace for variety of B2, B8 and E(g)(iii) users. 
The building will benefit from shared facilities to support 
businesses and to encourage co-working and innovation.

The design concept has been based on the following key 
principles:

• a clear and legible site layout that maximises the site 
density while satisfying the requirements for the sufficient 
amenities, such as pedestrian and cycle routes, vehicular 
roads and service areas, and offering reasonable balance 
between hard and soft landscape 

• a use of high quality, robust modern materials to create a 
contemporary aesthetic,

• simple and clean elevations giving it a modern and high 
quality appearance,

• a focus on both the outward facing aspect of the 
development onto the Choats Road and Choats Manor 
Way and the close detail of ho the building works in terms 
of occupier and visitor experience.

• Consistent use of materials and colours on all proposed 
buildings, including the security hub and main entrance 
building,

• Designed with safe access routes, with focus on 
separation of vehicles from pedestrians and cyclists.

• The demolition of an existing research building, gatehouse 
and associated hardstanding;

4.3 USE

The Site is allocated as a Strategic Industrial Location 
within the London Plan and the Barking and Dagenham 
Core Strategy. The site is also located in the London 
Riverside Opportunity Area, as defined by London Riverside 
Opportunity Area Framework.

The proposed development is for a multi-storey, multi-
occupier building (Use Classes B2, B8 and E(g)(iii)), with 
ancillary offices, entrance building, security hub, gatehouse, 
service yards, access ramps and associated hardstanding 
and landscape. 

This is in accordance with London Plan and the Barking and 
Dagenham Core Strategy. 

4.4 LAYOUT

The layout of the proposal directly responds to the constraints 
and opportunities inherent in the Site’s context. 

[...]
th Elevation

W
es

t E
le

va
tio

n

Ea
st

 E
le

va
tio

n

South Elevation

North Elevation

South Elevation

West Elevation

North Elevation

P
age 98



22

Illustrative Elevations

North Elevation

South Elevation

West Elevation

North Elevation

P
age 99



23Plot 2, SEGRO Park Dagenham Design and Access Statement 

Illustrative Aerial View from North-East                  

P
age 100



27Plot 2, SEGRO Park Dagenham Design and Access Statement 

Illustrative Aerial view across SEGRO Park Dagenham

SITESITE

P
age 101



28

Illustrative view from the North-East

P
age 102


	Agenda
	 
	Use Classes Order - April 2015
	Planning Application Procedure (Oct'19)

	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2021
	4 Plot 2- Segro Park, Choats Road, Dagenham
	31221-PL-201-.-Site Location Plan
	Sheets and Views
	31221-FE-02


	31221-PL-202B-Site-Layout-Plan
	Sheets and Views
	31221-PL-202
	OLE1



	31221-PL-205B-Ground-Floor-Plan (1)
	Sheets and Views
	31221-PL-205


	31221-PL-207A-First-Floor-Plan (1)
	Sheets and Views
	31221-PL-207


	31221-PL-209A-Roof-Plan-Roof-Terrace-Plant
	Sheets and Views
	31221-PL-209


	31221-PL-212C-Illustrative-Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	31221-PL-211


	Selected Images from Design and Access Statement




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Monday, 5 July 2021
(7:00  - 7:45 pm)

Present: Cllr Muhammad Saleem (Chair), Cllr John Dulwich (Deputy Chair), 
Cllr Sanchia Alasia, Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr Olawale Martins, Cllr Foyzur 
Rahman and Cllr Dominic Twomey

Apologies: Cllr Faruk Choudhury, Cllr Irma Freeborn and Cllr Cameron 
Geddes

1.  Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

2.  Minutes (26 April 2021)

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2021 were confirmed as correct.

3.  Plot 2- Segro Park, Choats Road, Dagenham

The Principal Management Development Officer (PMDO), Be First, introduced 
a report on an application seeking planning permission at Plot 2, Segro Park, 
Chats Road, that involved the demolition of an existing research building, 
gatehouse and associated hardstanding to allow for the construction of an 
industrial building (Use Class B2, B8, E(g)(iii)), with ancillary offices, entrance 
building, security hub, gatehouse and access ramps; creation of new 
vehicular accesses from Hitch Street and Choats Road; pedestrian and cycle 
access from Choats Manor Way; cycle, motorcycle, car, van and HGV 
parking; hardstanding and circulation areas; sprinkler tanks; pump house; 
relocated pumping station; and all other ancillary and enabling works including 
landscaping, drainage, engineering, ground stability works and boundary 
treatment.   

In addition to internal and external consultations, a total of 118 notification 
letters were sent to neighbouring properties together with the requisite 
statutory press notice. No responses were received to the neighbour 
notifications. 

The applicant was afforded the opportunity to present an overview of the 
application. Having become the Mayor of London’s industrial developer for 
East London, Segro was made responsible for the regeneration of 86 acres of 
vacant brownfield sites located in Barking and Dagenham, Havering and 
Newham. Consequently, they shared the plans to develop a ground-breaking 
multi-storey industrial/warehouse facility that would form the second of six 
phases across Segro’s Dagenham Dock site. The benefits of the scheme 
were outlined, as regenerating a prominent vacant site, with a flexible modern 
industrial workspace that maximised employment potential, enhanced the 



local environment respecting biodiversity, as well as providing a financial 
contribution towards improving infrastructure in the locality. 

A number of questions arose from consideration of the application which were 
addressed by the PDMO and/or the applicant concerning the increased level 
of parking provision, landscaping and specifically the number and quality of 
new trees, the air quality assessment, the level of financial contribution 
towards public transport and the provision of fire safety measures in 
connection with wheelchair users. 

In summary, the PDMO indicated that the proposed development would be 
acceptable in land use terms and, when considered as a whole, would provide 
an appropriate land use within the adopted Core Strategy SIL designation, as 
the part of the statutory Development Plan, as well as accord with the London 
Plan and emerging Local Plan.

Through the construction and operational phases, and secured within the 
s106 agreement, the proposed development would bring substantial 
employment and regenerative benefits and educational opportunities to the 
borough. Further contributions would be secured in terms of wider 
placemaking, through master-planning, public realm enhancements and 
improvements to the local cycle network.

Officers were mindful that the proposed level of parking exceeded the 
standards specified in Local and London Plans policies. However, on balance, 
the proposed level of parking provision was seen as acceptable given the on 
and off-site mitigation measures that had been secured to encourage a 
reduction in parking from the opening of the new market and over time.  

The Committee RESOLVED to:

(i) Agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report;

(ii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Inclusive Growth (or 
authorised officer) in consultation with Strategic Director, Law and 
Governance to grant planning permission subject to any direction from 
the Mayor of London, the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement 
under S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 
based on the Conditions listed at Appendix 4 and the Heads of Terms 
identified at Appendix 5 of the report, and

(iii) Agree that, if by 6 January 2022 the legal agreement had not been 
completed, the Strategic Director of Inclusive Growth (or authorised 
officer) be delegated authority to refuse planning permission or extend 
the timeframe to grant approval.

4.  Nasser Farooq

The Chair advised that this would be the last meeting to be attended by 
Nasser Farooq, PMDO, Be First, following his success in securing a position 



with Bellway Homes as their new Planning Manager for Kent and South-East 
London.  He placed on record his personal thanks to Nasser for his support 
during his time as Chair and Members also paid tribute to Nasser’s 
professionalism and guidance and wished him future success.     


